RESTRICTED

Military Pensions Board
Ministry of Defence
Dutse-Alhaji

Kubwa

Reference: MPB/G1/300/32

Public & Private Development Centre

Plot 184, Cadastral Zone A6

Ademola Adetokumbo Crescent Wuse II

ABUJA aaﬁxprﬂ, 2016
Attention: Samuel Offia

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) REQUEST FOR RECORDS
OF PAYMENT FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS RELEASES TO MILITARY
PENSIONS BOARD IN THE YEAR 2015.

1. In line with the provision of Appropriation Act of 2015, two (2)
capital projects were approved for Military pensions Board (MPB) at
the cost of N28,834,987.00 (Twenty eight million, Eight Hundred and
Thirty Four, Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Naira only).

2. The Capital projects approved were:

a. Construction of Medical Reception Station (MRS).
b.  Construction of Mini Sport Complex.

3. The total sum of ¥14, 417,492.00 was released through capital
development warrant by the Budget Office of the Federation to the
Office of the AGF. Consequently MPB received the sum total
of N14,417,492.00 for the Implementation of the Capital Projects.
The funds were allocated as follows:

Serial Project Name Allocation Releases Remark
s

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 Construction of the | 23,834,987.00 | 13,834,987.00 | Completed

MRS

2. Construction of Mini| 5,000,000.00 582,505.00
Sport Complex

3. Total 28,834,987.00 14,417,492.00

4. In line with provision of Procurement Act, a total sum of
N6,956,258.74 was utilised for the construction of MRS as it was an

1
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

4. In line with provision of Procurement Act, a total sum of
N6,956,258.74 was utilised for the construction of MRS as it was an
on-going project, while the sum of N7,461,234.00 was made
available at the closure of accounts on 31 March 2016 as funds were
inadequate to commence any procurement process on the projects for
the construction of mini sport complex for the Board.

S. However, the processes for consultancy services have been
approved for the award of construction and equijpmen
complex.

MISA ADAMU GASSOL
for Chairman

2
RESTRICTED




